
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Friday, 21st October, 2016 at 2.00 pm
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 11 October 2016

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Janet Giddings on 
(01635) 519045 / 519422
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / janet.giddings@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 21 October 2016 (continued)

To: Councillors Pamela Bale (Chairman), Dennis Benneyworth, Richard Crumly 
(Vice-Chairman), Mollie Lock and Ian Morrin

Substitutes: Councillors Lee Dillon, Billy Drummond, Paul Bryant  and 
Virginia von Celsing

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 14
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 30 June 2016.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or Other Registrable interests in 
items on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Appointment of the Council's Monitoring Officer (PC3178) 15 - 16
To invite the Personnel Committee to appoint an interim Monitoring 
Officer for West Berkshire Council with effect from 1 November 2016. 

5.   Political Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance (PC3199) 17 - 36
To inform Personnel Committee of the revised Politically Restricted Posts 
Policy and Guidance before it is taken to the Chief Executive for 
approval.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Dennis Benneyworth, Paul Bryant (Substitute) 
(in place of Richard Crumly) and Mollie Lock

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer) 
and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Richard Crumly

Councillor Absent: Councillor Ian Morrin

PART I

4. Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 05 October 2015 and 19 May 2016 were approved 
as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the 
following amendment:
Meeting 05 October 2016: Item 5 (Review of the Redundancy Multiplier) Page 6, 
Paragraph 2:
Councillor Mollie Lock asked that the words “but added that she thought that it was unfair 
for employees that had worked at the Council for many years to suffer as a result of the 
decision.” be inserted after “Councillor Mollie Lock concurred with this view.”
It was noted that as Councillor Mollie Lock was the only Member of the current 
Committee that was also present at the October 2015 meeting, the Chairman asked her 
to confirm that they were an accurate record of the meeting. Councillor Lock confirmed 
that subject to the inclusion of the amendment set out above they were and, on that 
basis, Members voted to approve the amended minutes.

5. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

6. Review of Discretionary Compensation for Redundancy (PC3139)
Prior to the start of the discussion Councillor Pamela Bale stated that, as with any 
organisation she had worked at, the staff at West Berkshire Council (WBC) were one of 
its greatest assets. However, Members had to balance the needs of the organisation, the 
requirements of sta
[...]
st Berkshire Council had initially used its discretion to use actual weekly pay and to 
multiply the statutory number of weeks by three (making the maximum payment 90 
weeks’ pay). In 2011, it reduced the multiplier to two, making the maximum payment 60 
weeks’ pay. 
In Spring 2016, a survey of 33 neighbouring authorities was undertaken to establish their 
approach to discretionary compensation for redundancy. Twenty authorities had 
responded and the responses were summarised in Appendix D to the report. Practice 
varied in relation to using actual week’s pay, applying any enhanced weeks to volunteers 
for redundancy, or those who were entitled to an immediate pension, and to whether a 
flat rate of weeks or a multiple of the statutory number of weeks was used. A mean 
average ‘redundancy multiplier’ was calculated using only the 13 local authorities which 
used actual weekly pay and a multiple of the statutory weeks. The average multiple of 
statutory weeks used was 1.42. 
In 2015/16 the total cost of redundancies was £155,695 and had included four early 
retirements. The Head of Human Resources (HR) explained that although the report 
stated that if the redundancy multiplier used had been 1.5 instead of 2, then the Council 
would have saved £28,351 (18% of the cost), after the figures had been revisited it was 
established that this would have been closer to £34k.
Mr O’Reilly explained that in respect of the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA), it should 
be noted that the proposed policy would be detrimental to all employees and did not have 
a greater impact on individuals protected under the equality legislation. He accepted that 
some groups of people that were protected by the legislation might find it more difficult to 
find employment in general but that this was a societal issue and not within the remit of 
the EIA.
The Head of HR commented that one of the dilemmas that Members were faced with 
was set out in paragraph 6.4 of Appendix A to the report. It hig
[...]
 that some employees in the meeting would be made 

Page 6



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 30 JUNE 2016 - MINUTES

redundant and this proposal would indicate to them that they were worth less than 
employees that had already been made redundant.
He commented that the most recent Staff Satisfaction Survey had highlighted that staff 
did not feel valued. The Chief Executive had been tasked with addressing this concern 
and this proposal was likely to have a negative impact on that work. This decision would 
send a clear signal to staff that they were not valued. He urged Members to show 
employees that they were valued by supporting them in their lowest hour. 
UNISON’s Branch Executive had asked members to comment on the proposal to reduce 
the multiplier from 2 to 1.5 and 84 responses had been received, some from individuals 
and some on behalf of groups. Some of the comments had been set out in the document 
circulated to Members outside of the meeting. In summary they stated that staff felt 
betrayed, under valued and that accepting the proposal would affect workers 
commitment and their relationship with their employer. He was concerned that adopting 
this proposal could signal a change in the attitude of the workforce.
Mr Pearson highlighted that many employees already worked a significant number of 
additional hours that they were not paid for and that the Council could not continue to 
function as well as it did without that contribution from workers. This unpaid overtime 
would be difficult to quantify and cost.
Being made redundant had a huge psychological impact on an employee. An average 
payment would provide sufficient income for two to three months and as had already 
been alluded to the local job market was likely to become more difficult to navigate.
David Pearson noted that the number of authorities in the comparator group (13) was 
probably statistically unreliable. However as this information had been presented to 
Members it was interesting to note that f
[...]
ge 7



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 30 JUNE 2016 - MINUTES

multiplier level would be seen as a betrayal by existing employees…’ and Councillor 
Mollie Lock agreed with this view. The minutes also stated that ‘Councillor Adrian 
Edwards questioned the ethics of changing the multiplier…’ and that Councillor Tony 
Linden ‘concurred with the views expressed by his colleagues’. 
UNISON’s members queried what had changed since those comments were made. The 
moral and ethical issues remained the same, the savings to be made were minute but the 
long term negative impact on the Council’s relationship with its staff would be very 
damaging to the effective delivery of services and to the retention of key staff, and the 
report itself indicated that 5 nearby authorities of the 13 who were deemed to be 
equivalent comparators enhanced redundancy payments by a multiplier of x 2.
He concluded by saying that UNISON requested that Members reject the proposed 
reduction of the redundancy multiplier from x2 to x 1.5 and by doing so showed staff that 
they did respect and value their hard work and loyalty, that they were not seeking to 
make staff easily disposable and that they would stand by them and support them as 
much as possible when they lost their jobs through redundancy. 
Councillor Mollie Lock commented that all Members valued staff. In response to 
Councillors accepting the 16% pay rise she commented that some Members had offered 
to forgo the increase and instead opted to put the money into their wards. Members had 
opted not to take their linked pay increase this year and that the saving would be placed 
into the Council’s general coffers.
Angela Creed commented that in her view the EIA was incomplete and that the impact of 
the age of an employee on their level of payment had not been adequately considered. 
Robert O’ Reilly noted that the statutory calculation for redundancy compensation 
increased with age as well as service. He accepted that it was harder for older peopl
[...]
oundary Review was likely to decrease the 
number of Councillors which would reduce the cost of elected members in the long run.
He noted that reference had also been made to the five authorities in the comparator 
group that still paid a redundancy multiplier of two. He explained that he had had 
conversations with the relevant elected Members in those authorities and they had 
assured him that they would be having similar conversations with their employees. He 
was convinced that within a year they would no longer be paying for redundancies at the 
current levels either. 
Councillor Fredrickson also commented in relation to concerns about a further reduction 
to the multiplier that although this had formed part of the previous proposal it had been 
expressly removed from this report.  
Councillor Fredrickson explained that as the Portfolio Holder for HR he never wanted to 
be in this position. If this saving was not agreed it would have to be found from elsewhere 
and could potentially increase the number of people that would have to be made 
redundant. If Members were not willing to make these small savings more difficult 
decisions would have to be made down the line.
Central Government had forced these changes on the Council and whether people liked 
it or not the Conservative Government had been elected with a mandate to ‘balance the 
books’. He acknowledged that WBC was however not happy with the speed at which the 
changes had been enacted. 
David Pearson asked the Portfolio Holder to address the question that had been raised 
about investigating the cost to the Council of employees ceasing to work unpaid hours. 

Page 9



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 30 JUNE 2016 - MINUTES

He suggested that it would be useful for Members to have this information before taking a 
decision on the multiplier. The unions did not want to run a campaign encouraging 
employees to desist from working unpaid overtime. Generally employees that worked at 
the Council were committed to publ
[...]
 policy in 
place and she therefore proposed that the Officer’s recommendation be accepted, 
subject to a review taking place once the Government’s legislation affecting payments 
made to public sector employees upon the termination of their employment was enacted. 
This review could include consideration of the additional hours worked by staff that had 
been referred to. She stated however that this proposal should not be seen as an 
indication of how much Members valued staff.
Robert O’Reilly stated that any legislative changes would have to be adopted by the 
Council although any amendments to the policy would be presented to the Personnel 
Committee.
Councillor Dennis Benneyworth stated that in taking this decision there were no winners. 
He valued the work undertaken by staff enormously but that the sad factor was that the 
Council was now worth less. It was therefore with a heavy heart, due to having to 
balance a number of financial constraints, he would reluctantly have to vote in favour of 
the Officer’s recommendation. 
Councillor Bryant commented that it was unfathomable that Officers were not paid for the 
overtime they accrued. If they worked the time they should be paid for it.
RESOLVED that the Officer recommendation to reduce the multiplier used by West 
Berkshire Council to calculate redundancy compensation payments from 2 times 
to 1.5 times the statutory number of weeks’ pay with effect from 1 September 2016 

Page 10



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 30 JUNE 2016 - MINUTES

be accepted, subject to a review taking place once the Government’s legislation 
affecting payments made to public sector employees upon the termination of their 
employment was enacted.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00am and closed at 11.20am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 October 2016

Appointment of the Council's Monitoring Officer
Committee considering 
report: Personnel Committee on 21 October 2016

Portfolio Member: Councillor James Fredrickson
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 22 September 2016

Report Author: Robert O'Reilly
Forward Plan Ref: PC3178

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To invite the Personnel Committee to appoint an interim Monitoring Officer for West 
Berkshire Council with effect from 1 November 2016. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Personnel Committee ratify the recommendation from Councillor James 
Fredrickson that Sarah Clarke is appointed as interim Monitoring Officer for West 
Berkshire Council with effect from 1 November 2016. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: This recommendation is made in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution.

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



Appointment of the Council's Monitoring Officer

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 October 2016

5. Executive Summary

5.1 The Head of Legal Services (David Holling) is retiring on 31st October 2016. 
Councillor James Fredrickson (Portfolio Holder for HR), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive) and Robert O’Reilly (Head of HR) decided to invite existing senior 
members of staff in Legal Services to apply for the interim position of Head of Legal 
Services. The interim nature of the position is to allow the appointed person to 
explore the possibility of establishing a shared legal service with one or more other 
local authorities. It is envisaged that the interim position will last for approximately 
12 months before a decision on a shared service is made.

5.2 In September 2016 a recruitment process took place and Sarah Clarke was offered 
the interim position of Head of Legal Services with effect from 1st November 2016.

5.3 In West Berkshire Council the position of Head of Legal Services also holds the 
statutory role of “Monitoring Officer”. This is the same as in most local authorities.  
The role of Monitoring Officer is one of the three "Proper Officer” roles which all 
local authorities must have by law. The other “Proper Officer” roles are “Section 151 
Officer” (Andy Walker) and “Head of Paid Service” (Nick Carter). 

5.4 Section 3.1.3 of the Council’s Constitution states that the power to appoint Officers 
for particular purposes (appointment of ‘Proper Officers’) rests with the Personnel 
Committee and this function will not be further delegated. Therefore, for Sarah 
Clarke to take on the role of Monitoring Officer as part of her duties as interim Head 
of Legal Services, the Personnel Committee must ratify her appointment to that role 
with effect from 1st November 2016.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Personnel Committee is invited to formally ratify Sarah Clarke’s appointment to 
the role of Monitoring Officer as part of her duties as interim Head of Legal Services 
with effect from 1st November 2016

7. Appendices

7.1 There are no appendices to this report. 

Corporate Board’s recommendation:
Corporate Board supported the conclusion of this report on 13th September 2016. 

Page 14



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 October 2016

Political Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance
Committee considering 
report: Personnel Committee

Date of Committee: 21 October 2016
Portfolio Member: Councillor James Fredrickson
Report Author: Katie Penlington
Forward Plan Ref: PC3199

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To inform Personnel Committee of the revised Politically Restricted Posts Policy 
and Guidance before it is taken to the Chief Executive for approval.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the revised policy.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: Revised to include a list of politically restricted posts that 
are either ‘specified’ or ‘sensitive’, and an appeal process 
for sensitive posts.

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: Revised in line with s 30 of the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009; which 
amended the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 None.  Local Authorities are required to maintain a list of Politically Restricted 
Posts.  This document fulfils this requirement and sets out details of what political 
restriction means for employees in politically restricted posts.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.



Political Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 October 2016

5. Executive Summary

5.1 Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, as amended by the Local 
Democracy , Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, local authority 
employees in politically restricted roles are prevented from having any active 
political role either in or outside the workplace and are prohibited from acting in a 
way that could bring their political impartiality into question.

5.2 Before January 2010 roles above scp 44 were politically restricted.  From 12th 
January 2010 salary level no longer determined whether a role is politically 
restricted.  Political restriction now depends upon the duties the post holder is 
required to perform.  Posts fall into two categories; either ‘specified’ or ‘sensitive’.  
Only those in sensitive posts may appeal against the decision to class their role as 
politically sensitive.  

5.3 The revised procedure reflects these changes, and lists those in specified and 
sensitive posts.  It describes what political restriction means for those in politically 
restricted roles, and the appeal process for those in ‘sensitive roles’.

5.4 The list of politically sensitive posts has been drawn up in consultation with Heads 
of Service.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance are brought to Personnel 
Committee for information.  It will be taken to the Chief Executive for approval.

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – The Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance

Page 16



Footer to be completed by Strategic Support
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting

Appendix A

Report title – Supporting Information

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Policy has been revised in line with s 30 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, which amended the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989.  This removed the salary criterion for defining a post as 
restricted. The remaining criteria for classing a post as politically restricted are; 
‘specified’ (as defined in the Act); or ‘sensitive’ (to be determined by the authority in 
accordance with the definition in the Act).

1.2 The revised guidance updates the Council’s policy to ensure that the list of specified 
and sensitive posts is up to date and that staff have clear guidance on the 
restrictions this places on them.  The list of sensitive posts has been compiled with 
the assistance of Heads of Service.

2. Supporting Information

2.1 The revised Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance.

3. Options for Consideration

3.1 Policy provided to Personnel Committee for information only.

4. Proposals

4.1 The revised Policy is brought to Personnel Committee for information; it will be 
taken to the Chief Executive for approval.

5. Conclusion

5.1 Personnel Committee should note the revised Policy and guidance.

6. Consultation and Engagement

6.1 Heads of Service have been involved in drawing up the list of politically restricted 
posts.

6.2 Legal Services and Democratic and Electoral Services have been consulted in 
revising the Policy and guidance.

6.3 The draft Policy was taken to Corporate Board on 11th October 2016.

Background Papers:
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, as amended.

NOTE: The section below does not need to be completed if your report will not 
progress beyond Corporate or Operations Board.
Subject to Call-In:

Page 17



Report title – Supporting Information

Footer to be
[...]
ut what those 
holding such posts can and cannot do.

Benefits: Local Authorities are required by law to maintain a list 
of politically restricted posts.

2. Note which groups may be affected by the policy, strategy, function or 
service.  Consider how they may be affected, whether it is positively or 
negatively and what sources of information have been used to determine 
this.
(Please demonstrate consideration of all strands – Age, Disability, Gender 
Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, Pregnancy and Maternity, Race, 
Religion or Belief, Sex and Sexual Orientation.)

Group 
Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this

All groups
The changes are based upon a 
change in legislation and will 
apply to all groups equally.

The legislation defines 
‘specified’ posts and describes 
what makes a post ‘sensitive’.  
Holders of posts deemed as 
sensitive by West Berkshire 
Council are able to appeal to 
the Governance and Ethics 
Committee.

Further Comments relating to the item:

3. Result 

Are there any aspects of the policy, strategy, function or service, 
including how it is delivered or accessed, that could contribute to 
inequality?

No

Please provide an explanation for your answer:

Will the policy, strategy, function or service have an adverse impact 
upon the lives of people, including employees and service users? No

Please provide an explanation for your answer:

Page 20



Report title – Supporting Information

Footer to be completed by Strategic Support
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting

If your answers to question 2 have identified potential adverse impacts and you 
have answered ‘yes’ to either of the sections at question 3, or you are unsure about 
the impact, then you should carry out a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment.

If a Stage Two Equality Impact Assessment is required, before proceeding you 
should discuss the scope of the Assessment with service managers in your area.  
You will also need 
[...]
.........................................................................................................................5
6. Consequences of undertaking prohibited activity ....................................................................................6
7. Employees wishing to stand as candidate for election ............................................................................6
8. Restrictions on holding office or employment under the Local Government Act 1972............................6
List of politically restricted posts...........................................................................................................................7
Specified posts: ....................................................................................................................................................7
Sensitive Posts: ..................................................................................................................................................10

Page 24



Page 3 of 11
Version 2.0 Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance Dated: October 2016

1. Purpose

1.1.This policy and guidance sets out the political restrictions that apply to certain posts 
within local authorities and what the restrictions mean for employees holding these 
roles in West Berkshire Council.

1.2. It also sets out a list of those posts which West Berkshire Council has determined 
are subject to political restriction.

2. Applicability

2.1.Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, as amended by the Local 
Democracy , Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, local authority 
employees in politically restricted roles are prevented from having any active 
political role either in or outside the workplace and are prohibited from acting in a 
way that could bring their political impartiality into question.

2.2.The main provisions regarding politically restricted posts (PoRPs) are set out in the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (the
[...]
 the post holder is required to perform.

Page 25



Page 4 of 11
Version 2.0 Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance Dated: October 2016

 Non-statutory Chief Officers (i.e. Officers reporting to the Head of Paid Service, 
excluding secretarial/clerical support staff)

 Deputy Chief Officers (i.e. Officers reporting to a Chief Officer excluding 
secretarial/clerical support staff)

 The Monitoring Officer
 Officers exercising delegated powers 
 Assistants to political groups

All these post holders are automatically politically restricted without right of appeal 
to the local authority’s Governance and Ethics committee.  

3.4.A ‘sensitive post’ is one which meets one or both of the following duty related 
criteria:

3.4.1. Giving advice on a regular basis to the authority itself, to any committee or 
sub-committee of the authority or to any joint committee on which the authority 
is represented; or where the authority is operating executive arrangements, to 
the executive of the authority; to any committee of that executive; or to any 
member of that executive who is also a member of the authority. 

3.4.2. Speaking on behalf of the authority on a regular basis to journalists or 
broadcasters. 

These post holders can appeal to the local authority Governance and Ethics  
Committee on the grounds that the authority has wrongly applied the criteria

3.5.Teachers, head teachers and lecturers are all exempt from political restrictions 
under s2 (10) the Act and will not be regarded as holding a politically restricted post 
whatever their role or remuneration level.

3.6.The Council is obliged to draw up a list of politically restricted posts.  This list can 
be found in appendix one of this document.

3.7.Managers must inform HR where an existing post is changed in a way that means 
it will become politically restricted.

4. Political restrictions

4.1.Employees in politically restricted posts are prevented from having any politically 
active role either in o
[...]
rporate Support

Superfast Berkshire Project Manager

Chief Accountant (Strategy)

Waste PFI Accountant

Chief Internal Auditor

Reporting to the Head of 
Finance

Chief Accountant Operations

Reporting to the Head of 
Strategic Support

Civil Contingencies Manager

Page 30



Page 9 of 11
Version 2.0 Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance Dated: October 2016

Communications Manager

Safer Communities Partnership Team Manager

Performance, Research and Consultation Manager

Democratic and Electoral Services Manager

Scrutiny and Partnership Manager

Policy Officer

LGA Peer Review 

Reporting to the Head of 
Human Resources

HR Manager 

Reporting to the Head of Legal 
Services

Legal Services Manager 

Revenues and Benefits Manager

Superintendent Registrar

Customer Services Manager

Reporting to the Head of 
Customer Services

Exchequer Services Manager

Programme Manager

Public Health Project Manager

Reporting to the Head of Public 
Health and Wellbeing

Public Health Trainee

Service Manager 

Principal School Improvement Adviser 

Reporting to the Head of 
Education Services

School Improvement Adviser (ICT and Assessment)

Reporting to the Head of 
Programme Management

Corporate Programme Management Manager

Sensitive Posts:

A ‘sensitive post’ is one which meets one or both of the following duty related criteria:

Page 31



Page 10 of 11
Version 2.0 Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance Dated: October 2016

 Giving advice on a regular basis to the authority itself, to any committee or sub-
committee of the authority or to any joint committee on which the authority is 
represented; or where the authority is operating executive arrangements, to the 
executive of the authority; to any committee of that executive; or to any member of that 
executive who is also a member of the authority. 

 Speaking on behalf of the authority on a regular basis to journalists or broadcasters. 

These post holders can appeal to the local authority Governa

Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
FRIDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2016

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Paul Bryant (Substitute) (In place of Dennis 
Benneyworth), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman), Adrian Edwards (Substitute) (In place of Ian 
Morrin) and Mollie Lock

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth and Councillor 
Ian Morrin

PART I
7. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendments:
Item 6 (Review of Discretionary Compensation for Redundancy), page 5, fourth 
paragraph, penultimate line replace ‘addition’ with ‘additional’.
Item 6 (Review of Discretionary Compensation for Redundancy), page 5, sixth 
paragraph, first line replace ‘were’ with ‘was’.

8. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

9. Appointment of the Council's Monitoring Officer (PC3178)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the appointment of an 
interim Monitoring Officer for West Berkshire Council with effect from 01 November 2016.
Prior to the discussion on this item commencing, the Chairman asked that the thanks of 
the Personnel Committee be conveyed to David Holling for all the advice and assistance 
that he had provided to Members during his time in office at West Berkshire Council. She 
commented that he would be missed.
Robert O’Reilly noted that as the current Head of Legal Services was retiring on the 31 
October 2016 the Council was required to appoint a new Head of Legal Services. At 
West Berkshire Council this role traditionally also held the statutory role of Monitoring 
Officer. It had been agreed that the appointment of Head of Legal Services would be on 
an interim basis so that the possibility of a shared legal service with one or more other 
local authorities could be explored. 
Following a recruitment process Sarah Clarke was offered the interim position of the 
Head of Legal Services with effect from the 01 November 2016. The Constitution then 
required the Personnel Committee to ratify her appointment to the role of Monitoring 
Officer.
Members supported the appointment and the proposal that the appointment be on an 
interim basis while the possibility of a shared service was looked into.
RESOLVED that: Sarah Clarke be appointed as the interim Monitoring Officer for West 
Berkshire Council with effect from the 01 November 2016.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 21 OCTOBER 2016 - MINUTES

10. Political Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance (PC3199)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which set out revisions to the 
Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Guidance. The Policy would be approved by the 
Chief Executive under his delegated authority. Officers however felt that it would be 
useful for the Personnel Committee to have an opportunity to comment on the Policy 
before it was signed off.
Robert O’Reilly noted that under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, as 
amended by the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, 
local authority employees in politically restricted posts were prevented from acting in a 
way that could bring their political impartiality into question.
Historically posts above scp 44 were designated as politically restricted. Restriction now 
depended on the duties the potholder fulfilled. Politically restricted posts would fall into 
two categories either ‘specified’ or ‘sensitive’. Posts designated as sensitive could appeal 
against the designation of their role to the Governance and Ethics Committee. 
Councillor Richard Crumly asked how the list of ‘sensitive’ roles had been derived at. The 
Head of Human Resources (HR) confirmed that the issue had been discussed at a 
Corporate Management Team meeting and Heads of Service had provided HR with a list 
of roles they felt were appropriate to designate as politically restricted. Councillor Crumly 
asked if the Head of HR felt that there would be a lot of concern from Officers about this. 
Robert O’Reilly stated that he was not aware of any particular issues but that there was a 
review process in place that the employees could use.
Councillor Paul Bryant felt that the list was extensive and he was concerned that the 
authority’s approach was too restrictive. Robert O’Reilly stated that he would discuss the 
approach with other Heads of HR when they met the following month.
Councillor Richard Crumly stated that HR should develop a document that employees 
would be required to sign if they were in agreement with the designation in order to avoid 
any potential conflict later on. Officers stated that this process would be used for existing 
employees. Where these posts were recruited to in the future the political restriction 
would be set out in the advertisements for the role (both internal and external 
advertisements) and the political restriction would form part of the employment contract. 
Councillor Paul Bryant noted that on page 9 of 11 under reporting to the Head of 
Strategic Support it made reference to ‘LGA Peer Review’ and he was not familiar with 
that role. The Head of HR agreed to look into this.
RESOLVED that: the revised policy be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.27 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


